## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2023 – 8.15

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF HUSQVARNA ZERO TURN MOWER FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH QUOTATION BY BISH SALES AND SERVICE, INC. THROUGH SOURCEWELL (CONTRACT 003112-HSQ)

**WHEREAS**, the Superintendent of the Pennington Public Works Department has identified the need to purchase a new Husqvarna Model Z560X Zero Turn mower: and

**WHEREAS**, the Superintendent of Public Works has determined that the required equipment is available from Bish Sales & Service through Sourcewell (formerly the National Joint Powers Alliance); and

**WHEREAS,** Pennington Borough joined the National Joint Powers Alliance (now Sourcewell) by Resolution 2017-6.5 in June of 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, the National Joint Powers Alliance (now Sourcewell) accepted Pennington Borough's request to join and assigned Member # 132214 to the Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, Bish Sales & Service located in Hopewell, New Jersey is an authorized dealer for the desired vehicle and has provided the Borough with their quote dated June 15, 2023 by which it would sell to the Borough one (1) Husqvarna Zero Turn Mower Model Z560X with 31HP Kawasaki Motor, ZT5400 Transmission by Hydro Gear for the price of \$10,700.00;

**WHEREAS,** purchase of the equipment through Sourcewell (formerly the National Joint Powers Alliance) conforms with the Local Public Contracts Law and does not require further public bidding; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this purchase at the revised price under Water/Sewer Capital Ordinance 2007-9;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington (a) that the purchase of one (1) Husqvarna Zero Turn Mower, Model Z560X with 31Hp Kawasaki Motor, ZT5400 Transmission by Hydro Gear for the Pennington Borough Public Works Department pursuant to the attached proposal from Bish Sales & Service (Quote dated June 15, 2023) in the amount of \$10,700.00 is hereby authorized; and (b) the Borough Clerk and Chief Financial Officer are authorized to execute such purchase orders and other documents as are needed to effectuate this purchase.

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Counc	il of the
Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>August 7, 2023.</u>	

Elizabeth Sterling,	Borough Clerk